No.31015/04/2020-Pricing GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACEUTICALS

.....

A Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110 001.

<u>Order</u>

1. This is an order disposing of review application dated 23.03.2020, filed under paragraph 31 of the Drugs (Prices Control) Order, 2013 (hereinafter called the DPCO) by M/s Boehringer Ingelheim India Private Ltd. (hereinafter called the applicant) against notification S.O. No.957(E), dated 03.03.2020 issued by the National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority (hereinafter called the NPPA) fixing the retail prices of Empagliflozin + Metformin formulations at S.No.9, 10 & 11 of the said notification.

2. Thereafter, the company vide its letter, dated 26.5.2020 stated that the grievance of the company was deliberated in detail in the NPPA's Authority meeting held on 20.5.2020 and the Authority decided that retail price notification 957(E) dated 3.3.2020 would not be applicable to products which are imported/manufactured and marketed by M/s Boehringer Ingelheim India Private Ltd. The company stated that the grievance of the company may be considered as resolved and wished to withdraw the application dated 23.3.2020.

3. The request of the company is accepted and the review application stands withdrawn and accordingly the matter is closed.

Issued on this, the 7th day of July, 2020.

(M.K. Bhardwaj) Deputy Secretary For and on behalf of the President of India

Copy to :-

1. M/s Boehringer Ingelheim India Private Ltd., 1102, 11th Floor, Hallmark Business Plaza, Gurunanak Hospital Road, Near Gurunanak Hospital, Bandra East, Mumbai-400 051.

2. The Chairperson, National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority, YMCA Cultural Centre Building, New Delhi-110001.

3. PS to Hon'ble Minister(C&F), Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi for information.

- 4. PS to MoS(C&F), Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi for information.
- 5. PSO to Secretary(Pharma), Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi for information.
- 6. Joint Secretary(Pharma), Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi for information.
- 7. T.D., NIC for uploading the order on Department's Website.